Resolution

RECOGNIZING STATE LAW AND REGULATIONS ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITIES WITHIN BOULDER TOWN LIMITS.

WHEREAS the Boulder Town Council desires to officially recognize all of the Enforcement Authority for state laws and regulations within the Boulder Town Limits; and

THEREFOR, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOULDER TOWN COUNCIL hereby recognizes that the following Enforcement Authorities-Authority positions have been designated for enforcing the state laws and regulations within the town limits of Boulder Town:

LAW ENFORCEMENT authority for enforcing Boulder Town ordinances is delegated to the Garfield County Sheriff office. {Working note: Any formal interagency agreement in place? Also look into the phrase "vested in and delegated to" to see if this is in any way limiting of Boulder Town's law enforcement or ordinance enforcement.}

BUILDING INSPECTION AND CODE ENFORCEMENT authority for building permits within Boulder Town is vested in and delegated to the Garfield County Building Inspector. {Working note: Any formal interagency agreement in place?}

Enforcement Agency	Designated Agent	Political
	Title	Subdivision
Building Code Inspection and Enforcement	Building Official	Garfield County
Law Enforcement	Sheriff	Garfield County

FURTHERMORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOULDER TOWN COUNCIL that the above delegations are ongoing and will continue until Garfield County designates a change to the respective agency through a valid county resolution.

FURTHERMORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOULDER TOWN COUNCIL that this resolution is subject to interpretation under Boulder Town Code § 10.08 (Working note: Allowing substitution makes sense, but 10.08 is confusing and seems very vague)

ADOPTED by the Boulder Town Cou	ncil this day of	, 2023.
Attested:	Judy Drain, Town Mayor	
Jessica LeFevre, Town Clerk		